## **RESOLUTION AGREEMENT**

Dallas Independent School District OCR Complaint Number 06171033

The Dallas Independent School District (the District) agrees to implement the following Resolution Agreement (Agreement) to resolve allegations in the above referenced complaint, which was opened for investigation by the U.S. Department of Education (Department), Office for Civil Rights (OCR), pursuant to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504) and its implementing regulation at 34 C.F.R. Part 104; and Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Title II) and its implementing regulation at 28 C.F.R. Part 35.

The District is committed to complying fully with Section 504 and Title II and has voluntarily agreed to take the steps outlined in this Agreement. The signing of this Agreement by the District does not constitute an admission by the District that it has violated Section 504 and/or Title II.

All structural changes or modifications to the facilities indicated below will be constructed in accordance with the U.S. Department of Justice's 2010 Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities (2010 Standards<sup>1</sup>) (28 C.F.R. § 35.151; 36 C.F.R. Part 1191, Appendices B and D).

## **ACTION ITEM 1: Portable Units**

By September 1, 2017, the District will ensure that all portable units at Seagoville High School are accessible via ramps in accordance with the 2010 Standards.

**REPORTING REQUIREMENT 1:** Within 30 days following the completion of the installation of the ramps, the District shall provide documentation to OCR evidencing that Action Item 1 has been completed. This documentation shall include measurements, photographs, technical drawings, work orders, invoices, reports, and other documentation sufficient to show compliance with the 2010 Standards pursuant to Section 504, and Title II.

## **ACTION ITEM 2: Elevator**

By July 1, 2017, the District will ensure that all elevators at Seagoville High School are in good working order and in compliance with the 2010 Standards.

**REPORTING REQUIREMENT 2:** By July 1, 2017, the District shall provide documentation to OCR evidencing that Action Item 2 has been completed. This documentation shall include measurements, photographs, technical drawings, work orders, invoices, reports, and other documentation sufficient to show compliance with the 2010 Standards pursuant to Section 504 and Title II.

The District understands that by signing the Agreement, it agrees to provide data and other information in a timely manner. Further, the District understands that, during the monitoring of the

 $\underline{https://www.ada.gov/regs2010/2010ADAStandards/2010ADAStandards\_prt.pdf}.$ 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The 2010 standards may be found at

Agreement, OCR may visit the District, interview staff and students, and request such additional reports or data as are necessary for OCR to determine whether the District has fulfilled the terms of the Agreement and is in compliance with the statute(s) and regulations that were at issue in this case. The District understands that OCR will not close the monitoring of the Agreement until such time that OCR determines that the District has fulfilled the terms of the Agreement and is in compliance with the statute(s) and regulations that were at issue in this case. The District understands and acknowledges that OCR may initiate administrative enforcement or judicial proceedings to enforce the specific terms and obligations of the Agreement. Before initiating administrative enforcement (34 C.F.R. §§ 100.9, 100.10), or judicial proceedings to enforce the Agreement, OCR shall give the District written notice of the alleged breach and sixty (60) calendar days to cure the alleged breach.

For Dallas Independent School District:	las Independent School District:	
/s/		
Dr. Michael Hinojosa, Superintendent	Date	